to be a comprehensive statement of our unaudited financial results for the three months ended June 30, 2014. The results of

13

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

26

Table of Contents

operations for an interim period, including the summary preliminary financial results provided below, may not give a true indication of the
results to be expected for a full year or any future period.

   For the three months ended June 30, 2014, we expect that our net income will be in the range of $7.8 million to $8.3 million and Adjusted
EBITDAX will be in the range of $51.0 million to $53.7 million. As set out in the following table, for the three months ended June 30, 2014, we
expect that our pro forma net income will be in the range of $8.6 million to $9.1 million and pro forma Adjusted EBITDAX will be in the range
of $51.0 million to $53.7 million. For a definition of Adjusted EBITDAX, see "�Non-GAAP Financial Measure" below. The following table
shows the reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDAX on an actual basis and a pro forma basis for the three months ended June 30,
2014.

RSP Permian, Inc.
RSP Permian, Inc.

Pro Forma
Low

Estimate
High

Estimate
Low

Estimate
High

Estimate
(In thousands)

Adjusted EBITDAX reconciliation to net income:
Net income 7,815 8,226 8,621 9,075
Interest expense 1,085 1,142 1,085 1,142
Income tax expense (benefit)(1) 4,701 4,948 4,852 5,106
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 20,647 21,734 20,647 21,734
Exploration expense 1,171 1,233 1,171 1,233
Non-cash loss on derivatives 15,160 15,958 15,160 15,958
Net cash payments on settled derivatives (1,441) (1,517) (1,441) (1,517)
Non-cash equity based compensation(2) 1,582 1,665 625 658
Other (income)/expense 323 340 323 340

Adjusted EBITDAX(3) 51,043 53,729 51,043 53,729

(1)
Pro forma income tax expense (benefit) is adjusted for a normalized effective tax rate.

(2)
Pro forma non-cash equity based compensation excludes non-cash equity compensation associated with IPO bonuses and incentive
units owned by certain management members.

(3)
For a definition of Adjusted EBITDAX, see "�Non-GAAP Financial Measure" below.

Summary Production Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014

   On July 17, 2014, we reported that our average net daily production for the second quarter of 2014 was 10,714 Boe/d, representing a 15%
increase over pro forma average net daily production for the three months ended March 31, 2014, which was 9,339 Boe/d.

[…]

83

Table of Contents

 DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share of
our common stock and the as adjusted net tangible book value (tangible assets less total liabilities) per share of our common stock immediately
after this offering.

   Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 was approximately $1,070 million, or $14.76 per share.

   After giving effect to the sale of 5,000,000 shares of common stock offered by us in this offering at an assumed public offering price of
$27.19 (which is the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NYSE on August 5, 2014), after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2014 would have been
approximately $1,200 million, or $15.49 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.73 per share to our
existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $11.70 per share to investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Assumed public offering price per share $ 27.19
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2014 $ 14.76
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering 0.73

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 15.49

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering $ 11.70

   Each $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $27.19 per share would increase (decrease) the as adjusted net
tangible book value per share after this offering by approximately $0.79 and the dilution per share to new investors by approximately $12.64,
assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting
estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us. We may also increase or decrease the number
of shares we are offering. Each increase or decrease of one million shares we are offering would increase or decrease, as applicable, our as

[…]

forma financial statements due to their insignificance to our combined financial results) had taken place on January 1, 2013. These transactions
include:

�
the exclusion of the Rising Star assets and liabilities that we did not acquire in the Rising Star Acquisition;

�
the Resolute Disposition;

�
the Spanish Trail Acquisition;

�
our corporate reorganization;

�
the Collins and Wallace Contributions; and

�
the ACTOIL NPI Repurchase.

   Our historical results are not necessarily indicative of future operating results. The selected combined financial data presented below are
qualified in their entirety by reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, "Capitalization," "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and the historical combined financial statements of our

58

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

86

Table of Contents

predecessor and the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements of RSP Permian, Inc. included elsewhere in this prospectus.

RSP
Permian,

Inc.1
Our

Predecessor Our Predecessor
RSP Permian, Inc.

Pro Forma

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2014

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended
December 31,

20132014 2013 2013 2012 2011
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations
Data:
Revenues:
Oil sales $ 51,471 $ 21,923 $ 110,345 $ 91,441 $ 56,772 $ 55,930 $ 177,415
NGL sales2 4,081 1,567 7,314 8,702 � 4,417 11,644
Natural gas sales 2,206 1,165 5,383 4,284 7,217 2,397 7,647

Total revenues $ 57,758 $ 24,655 $ 123,042 $ 104,427 $ 63,989 $ 62,744 $ 196,706

Operating expenses:
Lease operating expenses3 $ 7,063 $ 3,355 $ 14,113 $ 12,693 $ 5,521 $ 7,757 $ 22,667
Production and ad valorem
taxes 3,876 1,636 8,326 7,575 4,192 4,127 13,236
Depreciation, depletion and
amortization 16,361 10,202 47,158 48,803 16,612 19,994 80,487
Asset retirement obligation
accretion 29 25 121 115 46 38 199
Exploration expense3 756 63 551 161 191 756 551
Impairments � � � � 2,241 � �
General and administrative
expenses 17,016 555 3,852 2,859 3,509 2,064 3,716

Total operating expenses 45,101 15,836 74,121 72,206 32,312 34,736 120,856

(Gain) on sale of assets � (6,129) (22,700) (6,734) (105,333) � �

Operating income $ 12,657 $ 14,948 $ 71,621 $ 38,955 $ 137,010 $ 28,008 $ 75,850

Other income (expense):
Other income $ 310 $ 199 $ 1,202 $ 884 $ 163 $ 310 $ 1,202
Loss on derivative instruments (4,153) (1,657) (2,607) (796) (1,979) (4,153) (2,607)
Interest expense (1,131) (624) (5,216) (3,474) (3,472) (1,131) (10,890)

Total other income (expense) $ (4,974) $ (2,082) $ (6,621) $ (3,386) $ (5,288) $ (4,974) $ (12,295)

Income before taxes 7,683 12,866 65,000 35,569 131,722 23,033 63,555

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

87

Income tax (expense) benefit (135,213) � (2,262) 339 (550) (8,292) (22,717)

Net income (loss) $ (127,530) $ 12,866 $ 62,738 $ 35,908 $ 131,172 $ 14,741 $ 40,838

Per share data (unaudited):
Net earnings (loss) per
common share:
Basic and diluted4 $ (2.03) $ 0.20 $ 0.56
Weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted4 62,904 72,500 72,500
Pro forma C corporation
data (unaudited)5:
Net income (loss) $ (127,530) $ 62,738 $ 35,908
Pro forma for income taxes 132,524 (22,586) (12,927)

Pro forma net income (loss) $ 4,994 $ 40,152 $ 22,981

59

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

88

Table of Contents

RSP
Permian,

Inc.1
Our

Predecessor Our Predecessor
RSP Permian, Inc.

Pro Forma

Three Months Ended
March 31,

Three
Months
Ended

March 31,
2014

Year Ended December 31, Year Ended
December 31,

20132014 2013 2013 2012 2011
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by
operating activities $ 31,001 $ 14,585 $ 73,345 $ 72,803 $ 26,243
Net cash provided by (used in)
investing activities (178,824) 58,357 (119,591) (113,220) 83,846
Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities 145,326 (94,456) 8,248 81,583 (105,155)
Other Financial Data:
Adjusted EBITDAX6 $ 41,438 $ 18,373 $ 91,371 $ 78,022 $ 48,726 $ 48,709 $ 151,707

1

Represents our predecessor's historical financial data for the first 22 days of the quarter plus RSP Permian, Inc.'s historical financial
data for the remainder of the quarter.

2

In 2011, we did not track NGLs as a separate product category; instead, NGL production and sales were included in our natural gas
production and sales.

3

Prior to 2014, exploration expense was included in lease operating expenses on our statement of operations. We have included
exploration expense as a separate line item outside of lease operating expense for the 2013, 2012 and 2011 periods to conform to

[…]

each of our named executive officers; and

�
all of our directors and executive officers as a group.

   For further information regarding material transactions between us and certain of our stockholders, see "Certain Relationships and Related
Party Transactions."

   All information with respect to beneficial ownership has been furnished by the respective 5% or more stockholders, selling stockholders,
directors or named executive officers, as the case may be. Unless otherwise noted, the mailing address of each listed beneficial owner is c/o
RSP Permian, Inc., 3141 Hood Street, Suite 500, Dallas, Texas 75219.

   To the extent that the underwriters sell more than 12,000,000 shares of common stock, the underwriters have the option to purchase up to
an additional 750,000 and 1,050,000 shares from us and certain selling stockholders, respectively.

137

Edgar Filing: RSP Permian, Inc. - Form S-1/A

180

Table of Contents

Shares Beneficially Owned
Before RSP Permian Holdco,

L.L.C.'s Distribution
and Before this Offering(1)

Shares Beneficially Owned
After RSP Permian Holdco,

L.L.C.'s Distribution
and Before this Offering(1)

Name of Beneficial Owner(2) Number Percent Number Percent
Selling Stockholders:
Michael G. Cook(1)(3) 5,000 * 23,702 *
Erik B. Daugbjerg(1)(4)(5) 22,134 * 148,280 *
David Groves(1)(6) 9,459 * 69,662 *
William Huck(1)(5)(7) 26,822 * 265,584 *
William Christopher Krusz(1)(8) � � 11,227 *
Robert Lemmons(1)(9) 12,478 * 74,312 *
Production Opportunities II, L.P.(1)(10) 16,285,481 22.3% 14,281,762 19.6%
Rising Star Energy Development Co.,
L.L.C.(11) 1,023,319 1.4% 1,023,319 1.4%
Steve Smith(1)(12) 2,545 * 10,056 *
Leslyn Wallace(1)(13)(14)(17) 11,911,078 16.3% 11,956,176 16.4%

Other 5% Stockholders:
ACTOIL, LLC(15) 10,816,626 14.8% 10,816,626 14.8%
RSP Permian Holdco, L.L.C.(1)(16) 16,285,481 22.3% 7,868,612 10.8%
Wallace Family Partnership, LP(17) 9,739,126 13.3% 9,739,126 13.3%

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Michael Grimm(1)(18) 36,387 * 276,284 *
Steven Gray(1)(5)(19) 76,512 * 76,512 *
Scott McNeill(1)(20) 111,301 * 446,647 *
David Albin � � � �
Joseph B. Armes(21) 7,500 * 7,500 *
Ted Collins, Jr.(13)(22) 11,536,278 15.8% 11,536,278 15.8%
Matthew S. Ramsey(23) 10,000 * 10,000 *
Michael W. Wallace(13)(17)(23)(24) 11,911,078 16.3% 11,956,176 16.4%
Zane Arrott(1)(25) 41,387 * 281,284 *
William Huck(1)(5)(7) 26,822 * 265,584 *
Tamara Pollard(1)(26) 32,261 * 272,159 *
Directors and executive officers as a group
(14 persons) 21,667,660 29.7% 23,132,704 31.7%

Assuming No Exercise of the
Underwriters' Option to

Purchase Additional Shares

Assuming Full Exercise of the
Underwriters' Option to

Purchase Additional Shares
Shares

Beneficially Owned
After

this Offering

Shares
Beneficially Owned

After
this Offering

Additional
Shares

Distributed
from

RSP Permian Holdco,
L.L.C.(1)

Additional
Shares
Offered
Hereby

Shares
Offered
HerebyName of Beneficial Owner(2) Number Percent Number Percent

Selling Stockholders:
Michael G. Cook(1)(3) 9,533 14,169 * 3,206 1,634 15,741 *
Erik B. Daugbjerg(1)(4)(5) 32,466 115,814 * 21,692 5,583 131,923 *
David Groves(1)(6) 18,557 51,105 * 10,624 3,275 58,454 *